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January 19, 2026 1 MANTHAN gives thoughts brewing in our brains, which we believe would help our investors! 

Logistics  

Delhivery vs ShadowFax - This Goliath seems invincible!   

The 3PL B2C market had gone through an upheaval in the last 12-18 months. Rising insourcing by one of the top marketplaces, 

Meesho, curtailed 3PL volumes and increased competition. To give you some perspective, insourcing ratio of Meesho has increased 

from 1.8% in FY23 to 64.5% in 1HFY26. Have a look at the table below.    

 Insourcing for Meesho has increased to 64.5% in 1HFY26  

Particulars (in mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 1HFY26 

Orders shipped 867 1,146 1,588 1,078 

Orders shipped via Valmo 16 224 764 695 

Captive insourcing ratio 1.8% 19.5% 48.1% 64.5% 

Source: Company, PL                     Note: Valmo is the captive logistics arm of Meesho  

In such a competitive environment, one of the prominent 3PL B2C player, ShadowFax, is expected to debut on Dalal Street soon. 

Hence, we thought of drawing parallels with the Goliath (Delhivery) of 3PL market. Will David (ShadowFax) be able to overcome 

Goliath like it happened in the classic biblical story? Read on to find out more as we draw comparisons on various aspects like scale, 

margins, network reach etc.    

Who has a better network infrastructure & reach?  

Apparently, both Delhivery and ShadowFax operate on a “mesh network”. Mesh network consists of higher proportion of point-to-

point connections with dynamic shipment routes determined by an automated algorithm. This enables faster turnaround time and 

better route flexibility allowing delivery with precision. Thus, in terms of technological prowess, prima facie, both seem to be at par. 

However, as can be seen below, when it comes to network breadth as reflected by pin-code reach, Delhivery has an edge over 

ShadowFax.   

 Delhivery has better pin- code reach than ShadowFax 

Pin-code reach FY23 FY24 FY25 1HFY26 

Delhivery 18,540 18,793 18,833 18,830 

ShadowFax 7,955 13,169 14,387 14,758 

Source: Company, PL 

B2C parcel business – Who has better scale & margins?  

As can be seen in the tables below, Delhivery’s B2C volumes are ~2x of ShadowFax as of 1HFY26. Realization per parcel is also at a 

22% premium to ShadowFax during the same period. Realization is a function of a) weight, b) distance, c) mode of transportation 

and d) mode of payment (CoD results in higher charge as there is a maintenance cost attached to handling cash).  

 Brief KPIs & financials of B2C segment for Delhivery  

Particulars FY23 FY24 FY25 1HFY26 

B2C volumes (In mn) 663 740 752 454 

Realization per parcel (Rs) 68.7 68.6 70.7 66.4 

B2C revenue (Rs mn) 45,520 50,770 53,180 30,140 

Adjusted EBITDA margin* 2.6% 7.8% 6.8% 6.6% 

Source: Company, PL                          Note: *After eliminating attributable corporate overheads   
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 Brief KPIs & financials of B2C segment for ShadowFax 

Particulars FY23 FY24 FY25 1HFY26 

B2C volumes (In mn) 210 302 342 228 

Realization per parcel (Rs) 49.4 49.4 50.2 54.2 

B2C Revenue (Rs mn) 10,354 14,946 17,161 12,387 

Adjusted EBITDA margin NA NA NA NA 

Source: Company, PL  Note: Segmental EBITDA margin is NA 

Delhivery’s realization could be higher than ShadowFax as the network might be handling volumetric parcels. While Shadowfax’s 

realization per parcel witnessed a jump to Rs54.2 in 1HFY26 (average realization of Rs49.7 per parcel over the last 3 years) as it 

started handling higher volumetric parcels, the lost shipment ratio increased to 12.0% of express revenue due to rising handling 

inefficiencies. This indicates migrating to higher weights to increase blended realization requires a better mechanism to handle 

supply chain complexities.  

 Lost shipments ratio is higher for ShadowFax  

Lost shipments as a % of express revenue FY23 FY24 FY25 1HFY26 

Delhivery 3.6% 2.0% 2.2% 2.0% 

ShadowFax 6.5% 6.3% 8.2% 12.0% 

Source: Company, PL 

Even on the profitability aspect, Delhivery’s express parcel EBITDA margin (after reducing attributable corporate overheads) is 

higher than ShadowFax. While ShadowFax does not report segmental EBITDA margin of B2C business, the blended adjusted 

EBITDA margin at company-wide level stood at -7.2%/1.0%/2.0%/2.9% in FY23/FY24/FY25/1HFY26 implying Delhivery has of an 

edge on this aspect. Overall, Delhivery has better scale, superior margins (our educated guess) and higher yields as compared to 

ShadowFax.  

Who has higher client concentration risk?  

Client concentration is the biggest risk for 3PL players in B2C express market as volumes are getting curtailed due to rising 

insourcing by Meesho. We have seen how high exposure to a single client led to the downfall of E-com Express. As can be seen in 

the table below, the client concentration risk is significantly higher for ShadowFax.  

 Client concentration risk is high in ShadowFax 

Revenue share of largest client FY23 FY24 FY25 1HFY26 

Delhivery 16.9% 16.4% 16.5% NA 

ShadowFax 59.5% 59.2% 48.0% 48.9% 

Source: Company, PL 

Who has better business diversification?   

Given stiff competition in the 3PL market, business diversification assumes prime importance. As can be seen in the table below, 

express parcel business formed 62%/69% of the topline for Delhivery/ShadowFax respectively in 1HFY26.  

 Express business formed 62% of the topline for Delhivery in 1HFY26 

Segmental revenue contribution FY23 FY24 FY25 1HFY26 

Express revenue 63% 62% 60% 62% 

PTL revenue 16% 19% 21% 22% 

FTL revenue 6% 7% 7% 6% 

SCM revenue 11% 10% 10% 8% 

Cross border revenue 4% 2% 2% 1% 

Source: Company, PL 
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     Express business formed 69% of the topline for ShadowFax in 1HFY26 

Segmental revenue contribution  FY23 FY24 FY25 1HFY26 

Express revenue 73% 79% 69% 69% 

Hyperlocal revenue 18% 13% 21% 20% 

Logistics services revenue 9% 7% 10% 11% 

Source: Company, PL 

As can be seen in the above tables, Delhivery’s business is fairly diversified across B2C and B2B segments while ShadowFax is 

predominantly a B2C play. Delhivery has also entered 2 new services – Rapid Commerce and Delhivery Direct and has small exposure 

to international markets. Nonetheless, ShadowFax has a decent exposure to hyperlocal business that is expanding at a rapid pace. 

While most quick commerce players have their own captive arms for delivery, and the current outsourcing ratio is ~13-15%, the 

opportunity to expand is considerable as the industry is in nascent stage.   

Which company should trade at a premium?  

Delhivery has better network reach, superior financials, lower client concentration risk, and diversified business portfolio when 

compared to ShadowFax. Hence, we believe it should trade at a premium to ShadowFax. Delhivery trades at 36x/25x our 

FY27E/FY28E pre-IND AS EBITDA estimate. Even if ShadowFax’s growth potential is better than Delhivery, we believe it should 

trade at a discount to the market leader given high client concentration risk. Building a market leadership position in 3PL business 

with a single client concentration risk of ~16% indicates a long tail of D2C clients. We believe achieving this kind of position will be 

a tall task for any other player as early mover advantage will be missing. Further, as Delhivery’s network expands, operating leverage 

will improve and some of these benefits can be passed on to the clients if competitive pressure arises. We maintain ACCUMULATE 

on Delhivery with a TP of Rs489 (38x Sep-27E EBITDA). 
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Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. CompanyName Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 Apeejay Surrendra Park Hotels BUY 240 131 

2 Chalet Hotels BUY 1,183 874 

3 Delhivery Accumulate 489 422 

4 DOMS Industries BUY 3,085 2,606 

5 Imagicaaworld Entertainment BUY 73 49 

6 Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation BUY 840 656 

7 InterGlobe Aviation Hold 5,233 4,907 

8 Lemon Tree Hotels BUY 185 149 

9 Mahindra Logistics BUY 386 317 

10 Navneet Education Reduce 119 156 

11 Nazara Technologies Hold 253 279 

12 PVR Inox BUY 1,261 1,043 

13 S Chand and Company BUY 291 185 

14 Safari Industries (India) BUY 2,570 2,119 

15 Samhi Hotels BUY 305 201 

16 TCI Express BUY 705 569 

17 V.I.P. Industries Hold 380 387 

18 Zee Entertainment Enterprises BUY 158 92 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature 

Buy  : > 15% 
Accumulate : 5% to 15% 
Hold : +5% to -5% 
Reduce : -5% to -15% 
Sell : < -15% 
Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 
Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I Mr. Jinesh Joshi- MS(Finance) and CFA, Ms. Stuti Beria- MBA Finance, Mr. Dhvanit Shah- CA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify 
that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, 
or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 
Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be 
reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, 
made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in 
transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271. 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for 
any other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of 
interest at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that Mr. Jinesh Joshi- MS(Finance) and CFA, Ms. Stuti Beria- MBA Finance, Mr. Dhvanit Shah- CA Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation 
from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and 
its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 
for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed 
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may  (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be 
engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company 
or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information 
and opinions. 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors 

US Clients 
This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) 
preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are 
not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules 
or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

This report is intended for distribution by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 
1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major 
Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or 
transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.  

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major 
Institutional Investors, Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").  

Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 
3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India | Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 
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